This document is a translation from the original Polish version. In case of any discrepancies between the Polish and English

versions, the Polish version shall prevail.

  31 December 2020

Amounts in currency EUR USD

Trade receivables 294 -

Cash and cash equivalents 2 283 21

Cash deposits 76 -

Lease liabilities (4 841) -

Trade payables (30) (2)

Net exposure in original currency (2 218) 19

Net exposure converted into PLN (10 238) 71

  1 January 2020

Amounts in currency EUR USD

Trade receivables 291 -

Cash and cash equivalents 2 402 8

Cash deposits 72 -

Lease liabilities (5 922) -

Trade payables (40) (13)

Net exposure in original currency (3 197) (5)

Net exposure converted into PLN (13 615) (17)

The tables below present the sensitivity analysis of a reasonable possible strengthening (weakening) of

foreign currencies which would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in

a foreign currency and affected profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that

all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of changes on

forecasts sales and purchases.

  31 December 2021

  Strengthening Profit or loss Weakening Profit or loss

EUR 10% (878) -10% 878
USD 10% 17 -10% (17)

  31 December 2020

  Strengthening Profit or loss Weakening Profit or loss

EUR 10% (829) -10% 829

USD 10% 6 -10% (6)

  1 January 2020

  Strengthening Profit or loss Weakening Profit or loss

EUR 10% (1 103) -10% 1 103

USD 10% (1) -10% 1

Interest rate risk

The Entity is exposed to cash flow volatility risk due to changes in interest rates resulting from assets

and liabilities for which interest income and interest expense depend on variable interest rates (loans,

leases). The main objective of interest rate risk management is to minimize the fluctuations of items

bearing variable-rate interest.

The following table presents the profile of the Entity's exposure to interest rate risk by presenting interest-

bearing financial assets and liabilities by fixed and floating interest rates.

Grupa Pracuj S.A. (formerly: Grupa Pracuj sp. z o.o.)